ADOPTED - April 15, 2014

Agenda Item No. 31
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Introduced by the Finance Committee of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 2014 INGHAM COUNTY BUDGET
RESOLUTION # 14 – 163

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners adopted the 2014 Budget on October 22, 2013 and has authorized certain amendments since that time, and it is now necessary to make some adjustments as a result of updated revenue and expenditure projections, fund transfers, reappropriations, accounting and contractual changes, errors and omissions, and additional appropriation needs; and

WHEREAS, the Liaison Committees and the Finance Committee have reviewed the proposed budget adjustments prepared by the Controller’s staff and have made adjustments where necessary; and

WHEREAS, Public Act 621 of 1978 requires that local units of government maintain a balanced budget and periodically adjust the budget to reflect revised revenue and expenditure levels; and

WHEREAS, a vacancy within the Facilities Department has allowed for the evaluation of the department’s current staffing needs, and it has been determined that there is a need for additional administrative support.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby directs the Controller to make the necessary transfers to adjust revenues and expenditures in the following funds, according to the attached schedules:



2014 BUDGET
PROPOSED
PROPOSED

FUND
DESCRIPTION
3/15/14
CHANGES
BUDGET
101
General Fund
$74,576,934
$1,161,004
$75,737,938
201
Road Department
21,236,316
1,620,000
22,856,316

208
Parks
1,803,733
0
1,803,733

211
9-1-1 Center
5,428,734
131,396
5,560,130

215
Friend of the Court
4,925,923
17,647
4,943,570
230
Hotel/Motel Tax
2,397,200
473
2,397,673

245
Public Improvements
1,066,178
326,679
1,392,857
258
Potter Park/Zoo
3,697,956
242,017
3,939,973
264
Juvenile Justice Millage
5,074,777
34,550
5,109,327
292
Family Division Child Care
12,727,085
0
12,727,085
561
Fair
1,093,220
473
1,093,693


631
Building Authority Operating
3,854,699
98,985
3,953,684
636
MIS
4,014,850
213,175
4,228,025
664
Mach. & Equip. Revolving
493,783
333,993
827,776
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Facilities Department’s 2014 Approved Position List is amended to decrease a Maintenance Repair Person position (#233030) from full-time to part-time and to increase the Secretary/Facilities position (#233014) from part-time to full-time, at no additional cost.  
FINANCE:  Koenig, Anthony, Tennis, McGrain, Bahar-Cook

    Nays:  None            Absent:  Schafer, Vickers    Approved 4/9/14

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1GENERAL FUND REVENUES
	
	2014 Budget – 3/15/14
	Proposed Changes
	2014 Proposed Budget

	Tax Revenues
	
	
	

	County Property Tax
	40,965,476
	
	40,965,476

	Property Tax Adjustments
	(450,000)
	
	(450,000)

	Delinquent Real Property Tax
	15,000
	
	15,000

	Unpaid Personal Property Tax
	(10,000)
	
	(10,000)

	Industrial Facility Tax
	350,000
	
	350,000

	Trailer Fee Tax
	15,000
	
	15,000

	Intergovernmental Transfers
	
	
	

	State Revenue Sharing
	4,867,967
	
	4,867,967

	Convention/Tourism Tax - Liquor
	2,199,176
	
	2,199,176

	Court Equity Fund
	1,485,000
	
	1,485,000

	Use of Fund Balance
	3,253,997
	221,448
	3,475,445

	Department Generated Revenue
	
	
	

	Animal Control
	747,066
	
	747,066

	Circuit Court - Family Division
	734,235
	
	734,235

	Circuit Court - Friend of the Court
	462,000
	
	462,000

	Circuit Crt - General Trial
	2,134,032
	
	2,134,032

	Controller
	3,170
	
	3,170

	Cooperative Extension
	2,500
	
	2,500

	County Clerk
	631,110
	
	631,110

	District Court
	2,702,571
	
	2,702,571

	Drain Commissioner/Drain Tax
	352,058
	
	352,058

	Economic Development
	52,184
	
	52,184

	Elections
	65,550
	
	65,550

	Emergency Operations
	115,582
	
	115,582

	Equalization /Tax Mapping
	10,100
	
	10,100

	Facilities
	182,180
	
	182,180

	Financial Services
	48,052
	
	48,052

	Health Department
	327,662
	
	327,662

	Human Resources
	80,822
	
	80,822

	Probate Court
	277,178
	
	277,178

	Prosecuting Attorney
	577,701
	
	577,701

	Register of Deeds
	2,036,729
	
	2,036,729

	Remonumentation Grant
	85,000
	
	85,000

	Sheriff
	5,453,295
	939,556
	6,392,851

	Treasurer
	4,377,465
	
	4,377,465

	Tri-County Regional Planning
	62,976
	
	62,976

	Veteran Affairs
	364,100
	
	364,100

	Total General Fund Revenues
	74,576,934
	1,161,004
	75,737,938


GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
	
	2014 Budget - 4/1/14
	Proposed Changes
	2014 Proposed Budget

	Board of Commissioners
	559,761
	
	559,761

	One-time Wage Supplement
	0
	83,950
	83,950

	Circuit Court - General Trial
	8,028,832
	
	8,028,832

	District Court
	2,848,814
	
	2,848,814

	Circuit Court - Friend of the Court
	1,209,772
	
	1,209,772

	Jury Board
	1,146
	
	1,146

	Probate Court
	1,480,476
	
	1,480,476

	Circuit Court - Family Division
	4,583,957
	
	4,583,957

	Jury Selection
	101,191
	
	101,191

	Elections
	360,915
	
	360,915

	Financial Services
	707,874
	
	707,874

	County Attorney
	416,352
	
	416,352

	County Clerk
	615,681
	
	615,681

	Controller
	811,056
	
	811,056

	Equalization/Tax Services
	681,655
	
	681,655

	Human Resources
	629,901
	
	629,901

	Prosecuting Attorney
	6,035,375
	
	6,035,375

	Purchasing
	207,307
	
	207,307

	Facilities
	1,941,685
	
	1,941,685

	Register of Deeds
	505,548
	
	505,548

	Remonumentation Grant
	85,000
	
	85,000

	Treasurer
	548,408
	
	548,408

	Drain Commissioner
	907,336
	
	907,336

	Economic Development
	122,031
	
	122,031

	Community Agencies
	200,000
	
	200,000

	Ingham Conservation District
	7,895
	
	7,895

	Equal Opportunity Committee
	500
	
	500

	Women’s Commission
	500
	
	500

	Historical Commission
	500
	
	500

	Tri-County Regional Planning
	104,960
	8,722
	113,682

	Jail Maintenance
	217,750
	
	217,750

	Sheriff
	18,277,702
	1,056,341
	19,334,043

	Tri-County Metro Squad
	25,000
	
	25,000

	Community Corrections
	97,215
	
	97,215

	Animal Control
	1,455,995
	
	1,455,995

	Homeland Sec./Emergency Ops.
	239,002
	10,000
	249,003

	Board of Public Works
	300
	
	300

	Drain Tax at Large
	432,000
	
	432,000

	Health Department
	4,409,972
	
	4,409,972

	Community Health Centers
	4,266,868
	
	4,266,868

	Jail Medical
	1,893,587
	
	1,893,587

	Medical Examiner
	336,155
	
	336,155

	Substance Abuse
	1,103,903
	
	1,103,903

	Community Mental Health
	1,751,631
	
	1,751,631

	Department of Human Services
	1,774,863
	
	1,774,863

	Tri-County Aging
	76,225
	
	76,225

	Veterans Affairs
	488,841
	10,713
	499,554

	
	
	
	

	Cooperative Extension
	474,127
	
	474,127

	Library Legacy Costs
	80,148
	
	80,148

	Parks and Recreation
	1,445,577
	
	1,445,577

	Contingency Reserves
	313,953
	(8,722)
	305,231

	Legal Aid
	20,000
	
	20,000

	2-1-1 Project
	45,750
	
	45,750

	Community Coalition for Youth
	27,000
	
	27,000

	Capital Improvements
	1,618,941
	
	1,618,941

	Total General Fund Expenditures
	74,576,934
	1,161,004
	75,737,938


General Fund Revenues

Sheriff
Increase insurance proceeds revenue $20,366 to replace damaged Sheriff vehicle.  Increase jail bed rental $915,690 due to merger of Minimum Security Facility Fund into Sheriff General Fund budget.  Increase federal revenue from U.S. Marshals Service $3,500 for overtime reimbursement for participation with the Michigan State Police Fugitive Task Force.
Use of Fund Balance
Reappropriate funds for the following items: $10,713 in remaining funds for Veterans Awareness grant authorized by Resolution 13-416, $10,000 to participate in the U.S. Geological Survey Enhanced Flood Warning System authorized by Resolution 13-412, $83,950 in remaining funds for one-time wage supplement as authorized by Resolution 13-438, and $116,785 for Sheriff vehicles budgeted but not purchased in 2013. 
General Fund Expenditures

One-time Wage Supplement
Reappropriate $83,950 in remaining funds for one-time wage supplement as authorized by Resolution 13-438.  Some collective bargaining agreements were not ratified in 2013, delaying payment until 2014.

Drain Office
Transfer $10,160 from personnel services to contractual services/services fees to pay for contract accountant position while permanent position was vacant.  

Stormwater Management
Increase budget $8,722 for 2013 and 2014 general fund membership payments to Greater Lansing Regional Committee (GLRC) for Stormwater Management per Resolution 14-013.
Sheriff
Reappropriate $116,785 for vehicles budgeted but not purchased in 2013.  Increase budget $20,366 to replace damaged Sheriff vehicle, to be reimbursed from insurance proceeds.  Transfer Minimum Security Facility Fund budget into Sheriff General Fund budget.  Minimum Security Facility Fund was merged into the General Fund in 2013.  $915,690 in expenses will be transferred to the General Fund.  Increase overtime budget $3,500 for participation with the Michigan State Police Fugitive Task Force, to be reimbursed by federal revenue from U.S. Marshals Service.

Homeland Scrty/Em. Ops.
Reappropriate $10,000 to participate in the U.S. Geological Survey Enhanced Flood Warning System authorized by Resolution 13-412.  (Contract was not finalized in 2013.)
Veterans Affairs

Reappropriate $10,713 in remaining funds for Veterans Awareness grant authorized by Resolution 13-416.  

Contingency


Decrease contingency account $8,722 for 2013 and 2014 general fund membership payments to GLRC for Stormwater Management. 

Non-General Fund Adjustments




Road Department

Increase use of unrestricted fund balance ($825,000) to be used for road

(F201)



equipment ($70,000) and asphalt and tack ($755,000).  This adjustment 




will bring the road maintenance budget up to the amount that is traditionally 




spent.  This is an annual adjustment that is done once the prior year’s final fund 




balance has been analyzed.  Increase Motor Vehicle Highway Fund revenue





($795,000) to recognize new revenue from the State of Michigan.  Increase 





asphalt and tack by same amount.  
Parks



Transfer funds for Jail Alternative Sentencing Program (JASP) from Parks 
(F208)



temporary salaries line item to Friend of the Court to allow funds to be matched by Cooperative Reimbursement grant. ($6,000)

911 Center


Reappropriate funds for new phone system authorized by Resolution 13-419 (F211)



($100,000) and microwave project authorized by Resolution 13-192 ($31,396).

Friend of the Court

Transfer funds for Jail Alternative Sentencing Program (JASP) from Parks 

(F215)



temporary salaries line items ($6,000) to Friend of the Court to allow funds to be 





matched by Cooperative Reimbursement grant ($11,647) for a total JASP budget of $17,647.

Hotel/Motel


Reappropriate and transfer remaining funds for Fair computer upgrades per the 

(F230) 



2013 capital budget ($473).  
Public Improvements

Reappropriate funds for the following capital improvement
projects: 

(F245)



District Court power transfer switch ($20,500), replace concrete in Lansing and Mason ($15,000), Animal Control roof replacement ($85,000), Sheriff roof replacement ($32,715) and Mason Courthouse mold redemption ($28,500) per 2012 capital budget, ADA Compliant Doors ($12,000), replace Jail cooling tower ($77,399), kennel doors and frames at Animal Control ($13,322) per 2013 capital budget, and building assessment for a new Animal Shelter ($42,243) approved by Resolution 13-403.

Potter Park/Zoo

Reappropriate funds for the following capital projects not completed in previous 

(F258)



years: garden program ($4,284) approved in 2010 capital budget, admissions system ($30,000) and security cameras/wireless internet ($25,000) approved in  2011 capital budget, zoo and park graphics ($10,000), zoo and park landscaping ($8,753), pavilion #2 roof repair ($96,425), and moose & bison exhibit ($25,518) approved in 2012 capital budget, and glass block birdhouse ($2,680), replace bongo door ($8,000), tiger training chute ($2,000), storage building holding cages ($6,000), raven exhibit ($10,000) fencing between yak and clinic ($1,800) and fencing exhibit upgrade ($11,557) approved in 2013 capital budget.   

Juv. Justice Millage

Reappropriate funds for the following projects at the Ingham County Family

(F264)



Center; tuckpointing ($28,198) per the 2012 capital budget, and door replacement ($4,752) and gym drinking fountain ($1,600) per the 2013 capital budget.

Fam.Div. Child Care

Transfer funds from contractual services to pay for Family Division’s portion of 

(F292)



Americorps position assigned to the Ingham County Family Center ($7,916).
Fair



Reappropriate remaining funds for computer upgrades per the 2013 capital 

(F561)



budget ($473).  Funds will be transferred from hotel/motel fund balance.

Bldg Authority Operating
Reappropriate funds for the following capital improvement projects at the 

(F631)



Human Services Building: signage ($10,725) per the 2009 capital budget, garage tuckpointing ($14,804) and parking lot replacement ($61,056) per the 2012 capital budget, and vestibule heaters ($8,100) per the 2013 capital budget.  Reappropriate funds for a metal detector at the Veterans Memorial Courthouse/Grady Porter Building per the 2012 capital budget ($4,300).  

MIS



Reappropriate remaining funds for the following projects: Probate Court scanning 
(F636)



project ($191,953) approved by Resolution 11-120, Prosecuting Attorney imaging project ($10,554) approved in 2012 capital budget and Clerk imaging project ($10,668) approved by Resolution 13-199.
Mach./Equip. Revolving
Increase CIP upgrade funds to purchase the following replacement equipment: 

(F664)



one PC and monitor for Facilities ($1,189), one PC and monitor for Community Corrections ($853), two PCs and monitors for Financial Services ($1,710), one PC and monitor for Animal Control ($873), and a copier ($742) and 2 printers ($1,261) at Probate Court.  Reappropriate funds for the following projects: Circuit Court imaging/scanning project ($228,702), backscanning for Circuit Court ($50,000), video surveillance for District Court ($4,200), and Sheriff in-car camera project ($16,500) per 2012 capital budget, phones and headsets for Parks ($4,184), Sheriff training rifles ($325), video surveillance for District Court ($15,400), and portable recording equipment for Circuit Court ($7,266) per 2013 capital budget.  Increase budget for Drain Office copier ($681) and Family Division van security screen ($107). (Costs were more than budgeted.)
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 12014 CONTINGENCY

	 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Adopted Contingency Amount
	$350,000

	R14-039: District Court Enforcement/Court Officer Pilot Project
	(25,407)

	R14-135: Probate Court Temporary Employee
	(10,640)

	Proposed 1st Quarter Adjustment
	(8,722)

	Proposed Contingency Amount
	$305,231


